### TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 19-07

### AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER II OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY AMENDING THE RECREATION DEPARTMENT FEES

Approved on First Reading:

March 25, 2019

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: April 8, 2019

# TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 19-08

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE SALE OF PROPERTY, KNOWN AS BLOCK 503, LOT 9, WITH AN ADDRESS OF 18 BORDEN ALLEY, AND BLOCK 503, LOT 23, WITH AN ADDRESS OF 1207 EMBURY AVENUE, OWNED BY THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, NO LONGER NEEDED FOR THE PUBLIC USE, BEING LESS THAN THE MINIMUM SIZE REQUIRED FOR DEVELOPMENT UNDER THE MUNICIPAL ZONING ORDINANCE TO OWNERS OF CONTIGUOUS LAND

Approved on First Reading:

March 25, 2019

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: April 8, 2019

### NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 19-09 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 8th day of April, 2019, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 22nd day of April, 2019, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room – 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

ORDINANCE NO. 19-09

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER XVIII, SECTION 18-2.8 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE TO PROHIBIT PARKING OF TRAILERS DURING WEEKENDS AND HOLIDAYS ON THE RIVERSIDE PARKING AREAS OF THE MUNICIPAL MARINA

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune, that Volume I, Chapter XVIII, Section 18-2.8 be and is hereby amended to subsection d. as follows: SECTION 1

18-2.8 Parking

Subsection d. shall be added as follows:

d. There shall be no parking of trailers of any type along the riverside parking areas of the Neptune Marina between South Riverside Drive and the Shark River on weekends and holidays. Violators will be subject to the issuance of a summons for the first offense. All subsequent offenses will be subject to the issuance of a summons and the trailer being towed from the property.

#### SECTION 2

All ordinances or parts of ordinances of the Township of Neptune, in conflict or inconsistent with this ordinance, are hereby repealed, but only, however, to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency; it being the legislative intent that all other ordinances, or parts of ordinances, now existing and in effect, unless the same be in conflict or inconsistent with any of the provisions of this ordinance, shall remain in full force and effect.

#### **SECTION 3**

This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and publication according to law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk

## TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

## PUBLIC NOTICE NOTICE OF INTRODUCED/PENDING BOND ORDINANCE NO. 19-10 AND SUMMARY

The bond ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on April 8, 2019. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the Township Committee to be held at Township Municipal Complex, 25 Neptune Boulevard, Neptune, New Jersey, on April 22, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting copies of the

full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours, at the Clerk's office for the members of the general public who shall request the same. The summary of the terms of such bond ordinance follows:

Title:	BOND ORDINANCE AMENDING AND RESTATING BOND ORDINANCE NUMBER 18-19 FINALLY ADOPTED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ON JUNE 11, 2018 IN ITS ENTIRETY TO DECREASE THE TOTAL DEBT AUTHORIZATION THEREIN FROM \$1,704,126 TO \$1,580,187, AND TO AMEND AND RESTATE OTHER PROVISIONS THEREIN
Purpose(s):	Amend and restate Bond Ordinance No. 18-19 (various 2018 road improvements) in its entirety to decrease the total debt authorization from \$1,704,126 to \$1,580,187 and amend and restate other provisions therein
Appropriation:	\$2,000,000
Bonds/Notes Authorized:	\$1,580,187
Grant:	\$419,813 (New Jersey Department of Transportation Grants)
Section 20 Costs:	\$300,000
Useful Life:	20 years

RICHARD J. CUTTRELL, Clerk of the Township of Neptune